agreement and release shall be filed with the county auditor and shall be final as to the matters therein contained. In ascertaining the damages which will be sustained by any owner, the board shall determine the money value of the benefits which the establishment, alteration or vacation, as the case may be, will confer, and deduct such value, if any, from the damages, if any, and award the difference, if any, as damages.

- Sec. 6. Boards shall establish portage.—If the petition be granted, the board shall provide for the laying out and construction of such portage, in the case of the establishment of a new portage or the alteration of an existing portage or portages, and carrying into effect the vacation of an existing portage or portages, when such action is petitioned for.
- Sec. 7. Damage to be paid by county.—All damages resulting from the establishment, alteration or vacation of any portage shall be paid by the county.
- Sec. 8. Appeal to district court.—Any person aggrieved by the decision of a County Board establishing, altering or vacating or refusing to establish, alter or vacate any portage, or by any award of damages made by such County Board, may appeal therefrom to the district court of such county within 30 days after such award is made.
- Sec. 9. May be altered or vacated.—A public portage may be altered or vacated in the same manner as it may be established.

Approved April 22, 1933.

## CHAPTER 425-H. F. No. 1536

An act to appropriate \$1,500 to the Railroad and Warehouse Commission to defray expenses in connection with hearing on freight rates for potatoes before the Interstate Commerce Commission.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for investigation for freight rates on potatoes.—The sum hereinafter named is hereby appropri-

ated from any moneys in the State Treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose specified in the following section of this Act.

Sec. 2. Same.—To defray expenses of the Railroad and Warehouse Commission or its duly authorized representatives, in connection with a hearing to be held before the Interstate Commerce Commission to determine proper freight rates on

potatoes .....\$1,500.00

Approved April 21, 1933.

## CHAPTER 426-S. F. No. 1582

An act to appropriate money for the conservation and development of the State's natural resources; for maintenance and improvement of State Soldiers' Home; for the maintenance of Minnesota Department, G. A. R.; for maintenance Minnesota Historical Society; for expense of burial of soldiers and sailors; for maintenance, improvement and repairs, Minnesota State Agricultural Society; for County and District Agricultural Societies; for aid to agricultural agents; for various stock breeders, dairymen's horticultural and poultry associations and societies; for public parks and additions thereto, for sheriff's per diem and mileage in certain cases; for drainage and highway assessments upon State lands; for vessel tonnage tax; for fees public land collections; for maintenance Sibley house; for maintenance of various semi-state activities; and providing for appropriations to be made out of the Game and Fish Department Funds for wolf bounties; for maintenance of various State departments; and for other purposes, and prescribing certain reductions and limitations as to the moneys hereby appropriated.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for state activities.—The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated for the purposes specified, in the following sections of this act, to be available, when not otherwise stated, for each of the fiscal years ending June 30, 1934, and June 30, 1935.